Total exposure   160,708   41,963

Interest receivable on cash balances, or paid on overdrafts, is at a margin below or above SONIA (2022: same).

The target interest earned on the JPMorgan Sterling Liquidity Fund is in line with prevailing money market rates.

Details of the bank loan are given in note 14 on page 87.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the return after taxation for the year and net assets to a 1% (2022: 1%)
increase or decrease in interest rates in regards to the Company’s monetary financial assets and financial liabilities. This
level of change is considered to be a reasonable illustration based on observation of current market conditions. The
sensitivity analysis is based on the Company’s monetary financial instruments held at the balance sheet date with all
other variables held constant.

Global Growth & Income AR 07 Financial Statements p73-100.qxp  26/09/2023  16:56  Page 95

22. Financial instruments’ exposure to risk and risk management policies (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk (continued)

   2023   2022

   1% increase   1% decrease   1% increase   1% decrease

   in rate   in rate   in rate   in rate

   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income

– return after taxation

Revenue return   1,607   (1,607)   420   (420)

Capital return   —   —   —   —

Net assets   1,607   (1,607)   420   (420)

In the opinion of the Directors, this sensitivity analysis may not be representative of the Company’s future exposure to
interest rate changes due to fluctuations in the level of cash balances, cash held in the liquidity fund and amounts drawn
down on the Company’s loan facility.

(iii) Other price risk

Other price risk includes changes in market prices, other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk, which
may affect the value of investments.

Management of other price risk

The Board meets on at least four occasions each year to consider the asset allocation of the portfolio and the risk

[…]

An analysis of the Company’s investments is given on pages 19 and 20. This shows that the investments’ value is in a
broad spread of countries with the highest proportion in the United States. Accordingly there is a concentration of
exposure to that country. However, it should be noted that an investment may not be wholly exposed to the economic
conditions in its country of domicile or of listing.

Other price risk sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the return after taxation for the year and net assets to an increase or
decrease of 10% (2022: 10%) in the fair value of the Company’s equities. This level of change is considered to be a
reasonable illustration based on observation of current market conditions. The sensitivity analysis is based on the
Company’s equities and adjusting for change in the management fee, but with all other variables held constant.

96 JPMorgan Global Growth & Income plc – Annual Report & Financial Statements 2023

Notes to the Financial Statements

Financial Statements

Global Growth & Income AR 07 Financial Statements p73-100.qxp  26/09/2023  16:56  Page 96

J.P. Morgan Asset Management 97

Notes to the Financial Statements

Financial Statements

   2023   2022

   10% increase   10% decrease   10% increase   10% decrease

   in fair value   in fair value   in fair value   in fair value

   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income

– return after taxation

Revenue return   (135)   135   (68)   68

Capital return   178,987   (178,987)   67,475   (67,475)

Total return after taxation for the year   178,852   (178,852)   67,407   (67,407)

Net assets   178,852   (178,852)   67,407   (67,407)

(b) Liquidity risk

This is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that are
settled by delivering cash or another financial asset.

Management of the risk

Liquidity risk is not significant as the Company’s assets comprise readily realisable securities, which can be sold to meet
funding requirements if necessary. Short term flexibility is achieved through the use of overdraft facilities.

The Board’s policy is for the Company to remain fully invested in normal market conditions and that short term borrowings be
used to manage short term liabilities and working capital requirements and to gear the Company as appropriate. Details of